MAIN OFFICE CCC MAIN OFFICE CCC UN EL MI 0:41 January 18, 1957 MAIN EL MI 0:41 January 18, 1957

1937 JEN 21 MI 0:41

Mr. A. L. Porter, Secretary and Director Oil Conservation Commission Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

This is to request administrative approval of an unorthodox location to be located in the Blanco Mesa Verde Pool.

The well, our Michener No. 5-A is to be located 1090 feet from the North line and 600 feet from the East line of Section 31, Township 28 North, Range 9 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. The E/2 of the section is dedicated to this well. The NE/4 of the section consists of high sandstone bluffs which would make the cost of an orthodox location extremely expensive.

This will be a Mesa Verde completion and since El Paso Natural Gas Company holds the lease in the W/2 of Section 32, Township 28 North, Range 9 West, the approval of other operators has not been sought.

I am enclosing two copies of the Certified Well Location Plat sketching the terrain conditions and two copies of our Intention to Drill.

Yours very truly,

E. J. Coel Senior Petroleum Engineer

EJC:a,jh cc: R. L. Hamblin P. T. McGrath Emery Arnold

MAINEL Saso Natural Gas Company

1957 FEB 1 Fil 1:35 El Paso, Jexas January 31, 1957

DIRECT REPLY TO: P.O. BOX 997 FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO

Mr. A. L. Porter, Secretary and Director Oil Conservation Commission Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

In our request of January 18, 1957 for administrative approval for an unorthodox approval of our well, Michener No. 5-A located 1090' from the North line and 600' from the East line of Section 31, Township 28 North, Range 9 West, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, it was stated that the E/2 of the section was dedicated to the well. The Certified Well Location Plat also indicated the E/2 dedication.

The dedication should be the N/2 of the section, as shown on the enclosed corrected location plat. Would you please correct your records to indicate the correct dedication and send a letter of approval if necessary.

I am enclosing two corrected copies of the Certified Well Location Plat and two corrected copies of our Intention to Drill.

Yours very truly,

Enno E. J. Coel

Senior Petroleum Engineer

EJC:ajh cc: R. L. Hamblin Emery Arnold Enc.

Form 9-331a		
(Feb. 1951)	Land C	Santa Fe
(SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE)) Lease I	077107
UNITED STATES		Michener
DEPARTMENT OF THE INT		
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY		

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

2	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DRILL	x I	SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF WATER SHUT-OFF	
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CHANGE PLANS	1		
-	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TEST WATER SHUT-OFF		SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ALTERING CASING	
^ .	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RE-DRILL OR REPAIR WELL		SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF RE-DRILLING OR REPAIR	
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SHOOT OR ACIDIZE		SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT	
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PULL OR ALTER CASING		SUPPLEMENTARY WELL HISTORY	
. '	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ABANDON WELL			

(INDICATE ABOVE BY CHECK MARK NATURE OF REPORT, NOTICE, OR OTHER DATA)

January 31 , 19 57

Well No. 5-A is located	d <u>1090</u> ft. from $\begin{cases} N \\ Sxxx \end{cases}$ line and	600 ft. from E line of sec.
NE Section 31	() , x , x , x , 28N 9 W	NMPM
(1/4 Bec. and Bec. No.)	(Twp.) (Range)	(Meridian)
Blanco (Field)	San Juan (County or Subdivision)	New Mexico (State or Territory)

The elevation of the derrick floor above sea level is 6009 ft.

DETAILS OF WORK

(State names of and expected depths to objective sands; show sizes, weights, and lengths of proposed casings; indicate mudding jobs, cementing points, and all other important proposed work)

It is intended to drill a well with rotary tools thru the Mesa Verde formation. Mud circulation will be used thru the Pictured Cliffs and set intermediate casing. Gas circulation will be used thru the Mesa Verde and 5 1/2" will be set. Possible productive intervals will be perforated and fractured.

Casing Program:

9 5/8" at 160' with 125 sacks cement circulated to the surface. 7 5/8" at 2270' with 250 sacks cement. 5 1/2" at 4650' with 150 sacks cement.

The N/2 of Section 31 is dedicated to this well. N/2 SF 077107.

I understand that this plan of work must receive approval in writing by the Geological Survey before operations may be commenced.

Company El Paso Natural Gas Company

Address Box 997

Farmington, New Mexico

avell 100 le

Title Petroleum Engineer

× .	0	NEW MEXICO		Fb	m C-128
•	WELL LOC	CATION AND/OR GAS	PRORATION F	PLAT	
			x	DATE JANU	ARY 3, 1957
OPERATOR EL P	ASO NATURAL GAS C	OMPANY LEASE MI	CHENER "A"		SF 077107
WELL NO5	SECTION	31 TOWNSHIP	28-N		NMPM
LOCATEP 109	0FEETEROM			FEET FROM	EAST LINE
		, NEW MERICO			
NAME OF PRODUC	ing formation MES	A VERDE DOD	BLANCO	DEDICATED ACR	LAGE 303.22 ACRES
		nnces must be from out			(1919 PLAT)
- -					
			11 1 110 110 100		
				1,600	
			SF 077107		
			1		
		SECTION 31			
		-+-3+			NOTE
-					This section of
					form is to be used
					for gas wells only
		-+-+-+			
		Scale 4 inches equa	d t mile		V
This is to certify	that the above plat wa	s prepared from	1	. Is this well a	Dual Comp.
	ual surveys made by m			Yes	
supervision and t best of my knowle	that the same are true	and correct to the	2.	If the answer to	Question 1 any other dually
ouse of my knowle	euge and benefit			completed wells	(
Date Surveyed	DECEMBER 18, 1956	Ś		dedicated acrea	19 T 1
Pine	1 × ma	Henen			igned EWELL N. WALSI
Registered Roble	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Land Surveyor		Name	······································
	la de la proposition de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la construcción de la constru La construcción de la construcción d			Position	oleum Angineer
				Representing	. Paso Natural Gas
و به این این از این					997, Farmington, N
	ار در این از می این از می این این این این این این این این این ای	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Audress	
(Seal)					· · ·

	<u>,</u> '
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Farmington, New Mexi	\tilde{c}
	in the